1907, under which this Department has occupied certain lands on Dutch Kills, Long 
Island City, Borough of Queens, will expire on August I, 1907, and contains a pro-
vision, " with the privilege of further renewal, from month to month, at the same rate 
of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) per month." 	• 

It is necessary to have this land, which is used for the purposes of a temporary 
bridge, until the permanent bridge across Dutch Kills, at Borden avenue, Long Island 
City, has been completed, and I therefore request tl-c Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund to authorize the renewal of said lease with Helen C. McDonough, for a period 

of three months from August r, i9o7, at a monthly rental of one hundred and twenty-
five dollars ($125), with the privilege of a further renewal, from month to month, at 
the same rate of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) per month. 

Respectfully, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Commissioner of Bridges. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller presented the following report and offered 
the following resolution: 

June io, 1907. 

Recommended that the lease of Parcel "A," as shown on the map of the tem-

[...]

that part of Willow avenue heretofore acquired by The City of New York, lying be-
tween the bulkhead line of the Bronx kills as established by the United States Gov-
crnment and the southerly line of One Hundred and Thirty-second street, 
—for the consideration of fifty-six thousand five hundred dollars ($56,500), and that 
upon payment of the said purchase price into the Treasury of The City of New York 
to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, and the pro-
duction of a certificate to be made by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, or a

[...]

Van Alst, City Surveyor, Brooklyn, and which said piece of ground is 
described as follows: 

"Beginning at a point on the northeasterly side of the highway opposite the 
town landing at Dutch Kills, in the said Town of Newtown, and running thence south 
seventy-five (75) degrees and fifteen (15) minutes east, one hundred and seventy-
One (171) feet nine (g) ipches along land of William Bragaw to the northwesterly 
side of the old road leading to the Village of Newtown; thence north fifty-two (52) 
degrees and forty-one (41) minutes east, ninety-five (95) feet one (I) inch along 
the northwesterly side of said old road; thence north seventy-five (75)  degrees fifteen 
(15) minutes west, three hundred and twenty-three (323) feet along land of Mrs. 
Aletta Burnett to the northeasterly line of said first mentioned highway; thence south 
thirty-six (36) degrees eighteen (18) minutes east, one hundred and nineteen (1191  
feet three and one-half (3/) inches along the northeasterly side of said highway to